
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Everett Rovers Football Club
Dodd Road

5 December 2018

10.30 am

Town Hall, Watford

Please note the start time of this meeting

Contact

Alan Garside / Jodie Kloss
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 27 November 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, J Connal, A Dychton, J Fahmy, A Grimston, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford

The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above.

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Application for a premises licence: Everett Rovers Football Club, Dodd Road, 
Watford (Pages 3 - 46)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

The report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations.



PART A

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 5 December 2018

Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services

Title: Application for New Premises Licence
Everett Rovers Football Club, Dodd Road, Watford, WD24 5FS

1.0 Summary

1.1 An application for a new Premises Licence has been received from Everett Rovers 
Football Club in respect of their clubhouse at Dodd Road, Watford WD24 5FS. The 
application is requesting permission to sell alcohol, to provide live and recorded 
music and entertainment which is similar to music and dancing, and to provide late 
night refreshment.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objectors

Decision 
overturned by 
the courts 
with potential 
of costs being  
awarded 
against council 
if decision is 
not justified or 
legal

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 
before the 
Sub-
Committee, 
the council’s  
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the legislation

Treat 2

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system

Hearing 
process held 
in accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the Sub-
Committee.

Treat 2

3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young (Senior Licensing 
Officer) telephone 01923 278474: email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental Services

4.0 APPLICATION

4.1 Type of authorisation applied for 
New Premises Licence

4.2 Description of premises 
The premises are described on the application as follows:

“The premises is single story [sic] detached clubhouse for Everett Rovers FC which 
will be used by members and the local community serving drinks and providing bar 
meals. It is situated within the grounds of the football club, with football pitches, the 
nearest residential property is over 100 meters [sic] away.”

Page 4

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


4.3 Under Policy LP1, the proposed use would be defined as a ‘public house, wine bar or 
other drinking establishment’.

Although the use of the premises, and the operation of the premises, does mean 
that the club could qu
[...]
Lucy Hunt 16 Ground 
Lane, Hatfield

No Public nuisance, crime and 
disorder, public safety, 
protection of children from 
harm

C Mark 
O’Gorman

Mowlam Court No Public nuisance

7.4 One other representation was received but later withdrawn.

7.5 These representations are attached at Appendix 4A, 4B and 4C.

7.6 The representations make reference to the proximity of the premises to their flats, 
or their partners’ flats, and concerns about littering on the playing fields, including 
broken glass. Other issues raised are a potential increase in vandalism to nearby 
property, the potential for noise nuisance from the music, and issues with parking. It 
is recognised that some of these issues concern the behaviour of patrons of the club 
leaving the premises, such as the concerns over vandalism and littering.

7.7 Officers can advise that the objectors were notified of the amendments to the 
application following the discussions with the Police, and that they were also 
notified of the operating schedule and additional information provided by the club 
(appendices 3A and 3B).

7.8 In response to being sent the club’s original operating schedule, one objector stated 
that they would prefer to see a start time for the sale of alcohol to be 17:00 or 
18:00. This is referenced by the club in Appendix 3B. The objector also stated that 
they did not think that the club needs a licence to sell alcohol every day of the week, 
but did not suggest on which days they would find acceptable. Another objector 
stated that they did not want to see the licence granted because the club could not 
ensure that no anti-social behaviour is caused by patrons once they have left the 
premises.

7.9 At the time of writing this report, two objectors have replied to the email circulated 
to them on behalf of the club (the email attached at Appendix 3B). The objectors 

Page 8



state that they do still have concerns. One states that the 11:00 start time for 
alcohol sales is inappropriate and excessive, and they also suggest a curfew on the 
use of the patio area, with the suggested terminal hour being 21:00 or 22:00 hours, 
particularly on weekdays. The other objector also questioned if the club would 
operate a form of a terminal hour for the use of the patio.

7.10 The idea of granting a short-term or trial licence has been voiced in correspondence 
over this application. Officers wish to confirm that this option is not available to the 
Sub-Committee. A recent case (AEG Presents Limited v London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets) dealt with this very issue. While officers acknowledge that the decision in 
this case is not binding, the statutory guidance does not mention this is an option 
available to the Sub-Committee, and the legislation does not clearly state that this is 
a possible outcome either. Therefore, officers would advise that if the Sub-
Committee decide to grant this application, then it should be granted for the full 
period of the licence sought by this application, which does not have an expiry date. 
This does not limit residents or responsible authorities in calling for a review of the 
licence should there be issues in the operation of the licence after grant.

8.0 Policy considerations

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed for 
the application to be considered valid. Section 18 describes the process by 
which an application for a premises licence is determined, including where 
relevant representations have been made as in this case.

 Sections 19 and 19A (Mandatory conditions):
Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the Sub-
Committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply of alcohol. 
Section 19A permits the Secretary of State to specify additional mandatory 
conditions which apply to all premises licences.

 The Licensing Act
[...]
greed the following conditions with the 
Police:

1. To install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of 
Hertfordshire Constabulary. All entry and exit points will be covered 
enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is 
open for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain 
on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 
days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout 
the preceding 31 day period.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 
the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is 
open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent 
data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

4. No alcohol is to be consumed on the fields past the designated patio area.

5. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all alcohol which is 
consumed on the designated patio area must be in drinking vessels which 
are made of polycarbonate, plastic, or shatterproof glass.

Page 12



6. No alcohol in any open containers shall be permitted to be taken off of the 
premises (for this condition, the premises includes the patio area).

7. Kegs, bottles, barrels, crates and other similar items are to be securely 
stored.

8. In addition to any other training, a member of staff shall ensure all staff are 
trained to prevent underage sales.

9. Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of 
sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

10. The premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all 
customers who appear to be under 25 and are purchasing alcohol must 
produce photographic ID in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof 
of Age Scheme (PASS) approved ID.

11. No children under the age of 18 years allowed to enter the club house after 
8pm, unless accompanied by an adult.

12. All children under the age of 7 years must be accompanied by an adult in 
the club house.

It is noted that some of these conditions were measures that the club included 
within their original operating schedule.

9.5 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Officers do propose that the following condition, included by the club in their 
response to the objectors, would be appropriate to be attached to the licence for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and also in response to the 
representations which have been received, and that this condition would be 
reasonably consistent with the club’s operation:

1. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all entrances and exits to the car 
park associated with this premises advising patrons to only park in the 
premises’ car park.

9.6 Officers would also propose that the licence plan of the premises be highlighted in 
such a way to confirm that live music, recorded music, and entertainment which is 
similar to music and dancing, are only permitted within the main club room. It is 
noted that the original application requested permission to play music both indoors 
and outdoors, with the only outdoor area being shown on the plan being the outside 
patio area. Officers would consider that it is appropriate to modify the conditions of 
the licence in this manner due to the representations which have been received. 

Page 13



While this would not prevent the club from having music outside between 08:00 and 
23:00, subject to the activity meeting the criteria for entertainment which does not 
need licensing, it would establish a firm cut-off time for music outside at 23:00.

9.7 Conditions proposed by other objectors
In addition to the reduced hours, one objector has suggested a curfew on the use of 
the outside patio area, with this not being able to be used from either 21:00 or 22:00 
hours, particularly on weekdays.

9.8 Pool of Model Conditions
In addition to any conditions proposed by the responsible authorities or objectors, 
the licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may help 
mitigate the concerns raised in the representations. Officers would consider that the 
following condition, based upon the pool of model conditions, is appropriate to be 
attached to any licence granted in respect of this premises, based upon the 
representations received:

1. The doors which lead onto the outside patio area shall be kept closed 
between 23:00 hours and 09:00 hours, except for the immediate access and 
egress of persons.

9.9 In response to the objector’s suggested condition controlling the use of the patio 
area, officers advise that section 8 of the pool of model conditions contains 
suggestions regarding use of outside areas and seating. The Sub-Committee are 
advised to consider certain factors in order to determine which condition or 
conditions would be most appropriate if they determine that the activities of the 
club will pose a risk to the licensing objectives. One factor to consider is the design 
and structure of the patio area, which may mean that a condition requiring tables 
and chairs to be cleared from the outside area may not be feasible if the furniture is 
fixed and clearance may in itself cause disturbance. Another factor to consider is 
that prohibiting the use of the outside area completely would mean that patrons 
would be prohibited from going outside to smoke, which may in turn lead to 
incidents with customers who do wish to smoke. 

9.10 Any condition should be intended to put limits on the use of the outside area, 
therefore mitigating the risk of substantial nuisance from this activity.

9.11 This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from the pool 
(amended or otherwise) if they consider that they are appropriate, proportionate, 
justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with.  

9.12 A draft Premises Licence which reflects this application and the conditions which are 
proposed in the preceding paragraphs is attached at Appendix 5.

Page 14



10.0 Officers’ observations

10.1 The representations mention that they have specific concerns about anti-social 
behaviour caused by patrons of the club, specifically in relation to concerns about 
groups of people gathering around the nearby flats, parking in residential parking 
bays, causing litter on the playing fields, and vandalising property.

10.2 Members are reminded that paragraph 2.21 of the statutory guidance states the 
following:

“Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in 
anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be 
perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following 
relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at 
the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, 
or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead 
of outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.”

10.3 Members are asked to note that the club did volunteer putting signage on display 
asking patrons to respect the needs of nearby residents; a step which was also 
agreed with the Police as a licence condition.

10.4 Members will need to consider what steps, if any, are appropriate for the club to put 
in place whereby they could influence the behaviour of patrons when leaving or 
entering the premises, which could form the basis of any conditions to be attached 
to this premises licence. While it is understood that people are responsible for their 
own actions when outside of the control of the premises, the guidance does state 
that signage is appropriate in order to direct people towards a suitable level of 
behaviour or standard, which therefore may influence their actions.

10.5 The question of need is raised in the representations submitted against this 
application. Members are reminded that need is not something that the licensing 
sub-committee can take into account, as stated in paragraph 14.19 of the statutory 
guidance:

“There can be confusion about the difference between the “need” for premises and 
the “cumulative impact” of premises on the licensing objectives, for example, on 
crime and disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial demand for another pub or 
restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. 
This is not a matter for a licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or 
for its statement of licensing policy.”

10.6 Members are reminded that there is no cumulative impact policy in place for this 
particular area of the Borough.

Page 15



10.7 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations are in no 
way meant to bind Members. They are for guidance only and Members may attach 
whatever weight they see fit.  

10.8 Members are also to attach whatever weight they see fit to both the submissions of 
the applicant, and to the submissions of the objectors, when considering this 
application.

10.9 The Sub-Committee are reminded that they have a duty to “have regard” to the 
licensing policy but are not bound by it. However, should Members wish to depart 
from the policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part of any decision.

10.10 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) grant the application in ful
[...]
ses in a capacity 

which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 

1994. 

 

• Where the permitted price would (apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the 

price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 

rounded up to the nearest penny. 

 

• (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be different 

from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty 

or value added tax. 

 

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which 

take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

 

  

Page 43



 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 

The following conditions were agreed between the applicant and the Police to form part of the Operating 

Schedule submitted with this application, reference 18/01628/PRE: 

 

1. To install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of Hertfordshire Constabulary. 

All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any 

light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable 

activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for 

a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available 

immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 day period. 

 

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on 

the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member shall be able to 

show Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

 

3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 

residents and leave the area quietly. 

 

4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no alcohol is to be consumed on the fields past the 

designated patio area. 

 

5. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all alcohol which is consumed on the designated patio 

area must be in drinking vessels which are made of polycarbonate, plastic, or shatterproof glass. 

 

6. No alcohol in any open containers shall be permitted to be taken off of the premises (for this condition, 

the premises includes the patio area). 

 

7. Kegs, bottles, barrels, crates and other similar items are to be securely stored. 

 

8. In addition to any other training, a member of staff shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage 

sales. 

 

9. Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is illegal to sell 

alcohol to people under the age of 18. 

 

10. The premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all customers who appear to be under 

25 and are purchasing alcohol must produce photographic ID in the form of a passport, driving licence or 

Proof of Age Scheme(PASS) approved ID. 

 

11. No children under the age of 18 years allowed to enter the club house after 8pm unless accompanied by 

an adult. 

 

12. All children under the age of 7 years must be accompanied by an adult in the club house. 

 

The following conditions are considered by officers to be consistent with the Operating Schedule: 

 

13. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all entrances and exits to the car park associated with this 

premises advising patrons to only park in the premises’ car park. 

 

 

  

Page 44



 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

The following conditions have been proposed to be attached to this licence in response to the 

representations submitted against this application: 

 

1. The doors which lead onto the outside patio area shall be kept closed between 23:00 hours and 09:00 

hours, except for the immediate access and egress of persons. 

 

However, this does not restrict the sub-committee’s power to attach conditions from the licensing 

authority’s pool of conditions (amended or otherwise) or to compose their own conditions if they consider 

that they are appropriate, proportionate, justifiable, and within the applicant’s power to comply with. 

 

  

Page 45



 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

Not titled 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Application for a premises licence: Everett Rovers Football Club, Dodd Road, Watford
	Appendix 1 - Location plan
	Appendix 2 - Layout plan
	Appendix 3A - Operating schedule
	Appendix 3B - Operating schedule (additional details)
	Appendix 4A - Alonso-Mora & Orgar Representations
	Appendix 4B - Hunt Representations
	Appendix 4C - O'Gorman Representations
	Appendix 5 - Draft Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

5 December 2018

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair) 
Councillor S Bolton and K Hastrick

Also present: Mark Collins, club treasurer (applicant’s representative)
Brian Austen, club supporter

Officers: Senior Licensing Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

13  Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub Committee 
would comprise Councillors Bolton, Fahmy and Hastrick.

The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing.

RESOLVED – 

that Councillor Fahmy be elected Chair for this hearing.

14  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

15  Application for a premises licence: Everett Rovers Football Club, Dodd Road, 
Watford 

Preliminary matters

There were no preliminary matters raised.

Facts of the application

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services that related to an application for a new premises licence submitted by 
the club.  The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Mr Collins was representing Everett Rovers at the hearing.



2

The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the premises was currently nearing 
construction, and would be a clubhouse located on Dodd Road.  The table at 
paragraph 4.7, on pages 5 and 6 of the report, outlined the licensable activities 
and hours requested in the application. This also contained requests for non-
standard hours on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve, which were detailed in 
paragraph 4.8.

Three representations had been received against the application; all from 
residents who had an interest in nearby properties. The representations were 
shown at appendices 4A, 4B and 4C of the report and were primarily concerned 
with nuisance from music and anti-social behaviour from patrons of the club. 

The Senior Licensing Officer informed the sub-committee that the objectors, 
Lucy Hunt and Mark O’Gorman, would not be in attendance at the hearing; but 
they had requested that their representations still be considered.  It was not 
known whether Christina Alonso-Mora or Andrew Orgar would attend.  The 
Senior Licensing Officer added that, although Ms Hunt had stated that her home 
address was in Hatfield, she spent time at her partner’s residence which was 
near to the football club.

As all of the representations were valid (on the grounds of the licensing 
objectives); members were being asked to consider them and to attach such 
weight as they saw fit.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised that it was not a requirement for objectors 
or applicants to attend hearings, and matters could be determined in their 
absence - although this limited the opportunity to ask questions of parties and 
for them to expand upon their written statements.

He further advised that the police had previously entered in to discussions with 
the club and had agreed a number of conditions; which they would like to apply 
on any premises licence which was granted.  As a result, no formal 
representations had been submitted by the police (and no other responsible 
authority had objected).

The club, in advance of the hearing, had provided a written submission and two 
plans that they wished to reference at the hearing.  Accordingly these had been 
passed on to the objectors.  The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
submission and plans had been seen by members.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised that, having considered all of the evidence 
and representations put before them; it would be for the licensing sub-
committee to decide which of the actions available to them would be 



3

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in relation to the 
application.  The reasons for the decision should be given as part of the 
determination.

Representations 

No persons attended the hearing to give representations.

Address by the applicant

Mr Collins presented the application to the Sub-Committee; explaining that he 
intended to follow up on the written submission he had provided.

He advised that the club had been operating for 20 years and had a good 
reputation within the local community.  £380K funding had been provided by the 
Football Association to improve the club’s facilities.  In the future, the clubhouse 
would be run to the same high standards.

In relation to the representations around noise; the clubhouse was located 
approximately 100 metres from the estate.  Noise tests had been conducted with 
a disc jockey playing music inside the clubhouse, and operating at the same 
levels as would apply if the licence was granted.  With the doors closed at the 
venue; no noise could be heard from within the premises when standing three 
metres away.

With regard to concerns around litter on the playing fields; the club spent £7K to 
£10K annually to keep the fields clear; this was a club responsibility.  The club 
would meet all police guidance of no alcohol consumption off the patio area 
outside of the building.  The club was for private members, who had 
membership cards so their identity was known.  If the licence was granted, 
membership would be extended to local residents; with their details also being 
known.  CCTV would be in operation on all doors (allowing for the identification 
of persons) and there would be signs asking patrons to show respect for the 
neighbourhood.

In relation to concerns around damage to property; the car park to the venue 
was located between the clubhouse and the estate so there would be no need 
for patrons to go near to the flats.  Furthermore, taxis would use disabled bays 
located in the car park to drop off and pick up customers.

Mr Collins concluded by explaining that the club did not want to damage its 
reputation and that any monies derived from any granting of the licence would 
go back in to football provision.  The club had grown significantly of late and now 



4

comprised of 20 plus teams and over 250 footballers.  The intention was to 
provide further facilities for the young in the future. 

In response to questions from members, Mr Collins:
 Clarified that membership of the club would only be available to residents 

from the local geographical area. There would be no general advertising for 
new members.

 Advised that, other than for events at the premises, people would have to 
be club members to use the clubhouse or be a guest of a member, and the 
premises would not be open to the public except for teas and coffees.  In 
respect of events, the details of the applicant would be known and club 
staff would be on the premises; including members of the club’s events 
sub-committee.  

 Informed the sub-committee that the clubhouse would be open in the 
evening when members would watch football on the television for 
example.  At weekends there would be a larger usage by different groups; 
such as for themed events.  The premises would also be used for wakes – 
hence the reason for the 12.00 noon opening time.

 Outlined how various events had been held previously at the venue 
including a small number with a pop up bar.

 Explained that the club’s bar steward had previous experience of running 
licensed premises and all but one of the bar staff had similar experience.  
The events sub-committee would meet regularly to enhance learning from 
the events held at the venue.

 Clarified that if the application was granted, the new premises licence 
would replace the existing club premises certificate. 

 Advised that the patio area would be controlled by the use of fencing and 
moveable barriers.  Signs would indicate that alcohol was not to be taken 
off the patio and only polycarbonate or plastic drinking vessels would be 
used in this area.

 Explained that the construction work was now almost complete; and the 
opening ceremony taking place on Saturday.  Various dignitaries had been 
invited and a discotheque was being held in the evening.  It was hoped that 
alcohol would be able to be sold.  The event would only be open to 
members of the club and to a number of parents of the youth team’s 
players.  

There were no questions from the Senior Licensing Officer or the Council’s Legal 
Advisor. 

Summary

Mr Collins made no further comments. 



5

Decision

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision.

On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision.

RESOLVED –

Having heard evidence from the applicant and taking into account 
representations from interested parties, and having noted that there were no 
representations from responsible authorities; the sub-committee is of the view 
that attaching the conditions agreed with the police and the conditions proposed 
by the licensing authority will address the concerns raised in the representations 
of the interested parties.

The sub-committee has decided to grant the application as requested, with the 
conditions as agreed with the police (see items 1-12 below), except Condition 8 
of the agreed conditions which has been deleted and replaced with:

The licence holder shall ensure that all members of staff involved in the sale of 
alcohol receive training with regards to age restricted sales.  This training must 
include the following:

• The licensing objectives.
• Recognising signs of drunkenness and recognising intoxication through 
   drugs.
• Challenge 25 and appropriate forms of identification.
• Refusals logs including when and how to use them.

This training must be documented, signed by any person involved in the sale of 
alcohol on site to state that they understand the training, and kept for a 
minimum of 6 months following the event.  No person shall sell alcohol until they 
have received the training and signed the training document.  

This condition to take effect within 21 days of the hearing.

And two further conditions: 

A. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all entrances and exits to the car 
park associated with this premises advising patrons to only park in the premises 
car park.



6

B. The doors which lead onto the outside patio area shall be kept closed 
between 2300 hours and 0900 hours, except for the immediate access and 
egress of persons.

The following conditions have also been attached:
1. To install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction 
of Hertfordshire Constabulary. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling 
frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV 
system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable 
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All 
recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of 
Police or authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 day period.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is 
open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

4. No alcohol is to be consumed on the fields past the designated patio area.

5. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all alcohol which is 
consumed on the designated patio area must be in drinking vessels which are 
made of polycarbonate, plastic, or shatterproof glass.

6. No alcohol in any open containers shall be permitted to be taken off of 
the premises (for this condition, the premises includes the patio area).

7. Kegs, bottles, barrels, crates and other similar items are to be securely 
stored.

8. As deleted and replaced as shown above.

9. Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of 
sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

10. The premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all 
customers who appear to be under 25 and are purchasing alcohol must produce 
photographic ID in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof of Age Scheme 
(PASS) approved ID.



7

11. No children under the age of 18 years allowed to enter the club house 
after 8pm, unless accompanied by an adult.

12. All children under the age of 7 years must be accompanied by an adult in 
the club house.

In reaching this decision the committee has taken into account the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Secretary of State Guidance, and the provision of the 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy.

 

Chair 
Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting started at 10.30 a.m.
and finished at 11.45 a.m. 


